

No. 21-1120

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD THOMPSON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE, GOVERNOR OF OHIO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF DIRECT DEMOCRACY SCHOLARS,
THE INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM INSTI-
TUTE, AND CITIZENS IN CHARGE AS *AMICI*
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL A. ZEVNIK
Counsel of Record

JASON Y. SIU
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS, LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-3000
paul.zevnik
@morganlewis.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Citizens’ Initiative Has Become An Important Feature Of The American Political Process.....	4
II. The Citizens’ Initiative Is And Promotes Political Speech.....	7
III. The Citizens’ Initiative Drives Voter Engagement.....	9
IV. States Have Various Signature Thresholds And Rules For Qualifying Citizen-Driven Initiative Petitions.....	10
V. The Court’s Guidance On The First Amendment’s Application To Ballot Initiatives Is Needed, Especially Given COVID-19 Public Health Restrictions.....	12
VI. Challenges To Pandemic-Related Restrictions That Impact First Amendment Petitioning Activities Are Not Moot.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	5
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U. S. 165 (2013)	18
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U. S. 310 (2010) ...	7, 8
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls Ohio v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U. S. 188 (2003)	4
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U. S. 283 (1982)	17
<i>City of Tucson v. Arizona</i> , 273 P.3d 624 (Ariz. 2012).....	6
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U. S. 800 (1976)	18
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U. S. 312 (1974).....	18
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U. S. 765 (1978)	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U. S. 167 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U. S. 1 (2005)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U. S. 173 (1979)	16
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U. S. 186 (2010).....	2
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020).....	16
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U. S. 444 (1938).....	8
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U. S. 414 (1988)	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U. S. 262 (1932)	5
 STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	4
 RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Caroline J. Tolbert, Daniel C. Bowen & Todd Donovan, <i>Initiative Campaigns: Direct Democracy & Voter Mobilization</i> , 37 AM. POL. RES. 155 (2009).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Caroline J. Tolbert, Daniel H. Lowenstein & Todd Donovan, <i>Election Law and Rules for Initiatives</i> , in CITIZENS AS LEGISLATORS: DIRECT DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES (Ohio State Univ. Press 1998).....	11
Caroline J. Tolbert, Ramona S. McNeal & Daniel A. Smith, <i>Enhancing Civic Engagement: The Effect of Direct Democracy on Political Participation & Knowledge</i> , 3 ST. POL. & POL'Y Q. 23 (2003).....	9
Daniel A. Smith & Dustin Fridkin, <i>Delegating Direct Democracy: Interparty Legislative Competition and the Adoption of the Initiative in the American States</i> , 102 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 333 (2008)	6
Daniel A. Smith & Joseph Lubinski, <i>Direct Democracy During the Progressive Era: A Crack in the Populist Veneer?</i> , 14 J. POL'Y HIST. 349 (2002).....	8
David B. Magleby, DIRECT LEGISLATION: VOTING ON BALLOT PROPOSITIONS IN THE U.S. (1984)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Ellen Carol DuBois, <i>A Pandemic Nearly Derailed the Women’s Suffrage Movement</i> , NAT’L GEOGRAPHIC (Apr. 20, 2020), available at https://on.natgeo.com/3Ib7slM	14
Frederick J. Boehmke & Daniel C. Bowen, <i>Direct Democracy & Individual Interest Grp. Membership</i> , 72 J. POL. 659 (2010).....	10
<i>Governor Murphy Reinstates Public Health Emergency to Respond to Omicron Variant of COVID-19</i> (Jan. 11, 2022), available at https://bit.ly/3hcHp1D	17
Henry Noyes, <i>Direct Democracy as a Legislative Act</i> , 19 CHAPMAN L. REV. 199 (2016)	4, 5
<i>How Coronavirus Is Killing Off Ballot Measures</i> , BLOOMBERG CITYLAB (Apr. 9, 2020), available at https://bloom.bg/33Js99s	15
<i>Influenza Mars Suffrage Plans</i> , NEW ORLEANS TIMES-PICAYUNE (Oct. 10, 1918)	14
Initiative and Referendum Institute, “Initiative Use,” Dec. 2019, available at http://www.iandr.institute.org/docs/IRI-Initiative-Use-(2019-2).pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Janine A. Parry, Daniel A. Smith & Shayne Henry, <i>The Impact of Petition Signing on Voter Turnout</i> , 34 POL. BEHAV. 117 (2012)	9
Jay Barth, Craig M. Burnett & Janine A. Parry, <i>Direct Democracy, Educative Effects, and the (Mis)Measurement of Ballot Measure Awareness</i> , POL. BEHAV. (Jan. 28, 2019).....	10
John Allswang, <i>The Origins of Direct Democracy in Los Angeles & Cal.</i>	6
John G. Matsusaka, <i>Direct Democracy Works</i> , 19 J. ECON. PERSP. 185 (2005)	6
MONT. DECLARATORY ORDER, No. SOS-2020-DR-0001 (May 8, 2020).....	15
N.J. EXEC. ORDER 132 (Apr. 29, 2020)	16
Shaun Bowler & Todd Donovan, <i>Measuring the Effect of Direct Democracy on State Policy: Not All Initiatives Are Created Equal</i> , 4 ST. POL. & POL'Y Q. 345 (2004).....	11
Thomas Stratmann, <i>Is Spending More Potent for or Against a Proposition? Evidence From Ballot Measures</i> , 50 AM. J. POL. SCI. 788 (2006)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Todd Donovan, Caroline J. Tolbert & Daniel A. Smith, <i>Political Engagement, Mobilization, and Direct Democracy</i> , 73 PUB. OP. Q., 98 (2009)	9
Todd Donovan, Caroline Tolbert & Daniel A. Smith, <i>Priming Presidential Votes by Direct Democracy</i> , 70 J. POL. 1217 (2008).....	10
Todd Donovan, Christopher Z. Mooney & Daniel Smith, STATE AND LOCAL POLITICS: INSTITUTIONS AND REFORM (Cengage 2013).....	12
Todd Donovan & Daniel Smith, <i>Identifying and Preventing Signature Fraud on Ballot Measure Petitions</i> , in ELECTION FRAUD: DETECTING AND DETERRING ELECTORAL MANIPULATION (Brookings 2008)	10
Todd Donovan, <i>N. Am. & the Caribbean</i> , in REFERENDUMS AROUND THE WORLD: THE CONTINUED GROWTH OF DIRECT DEMOCRACY (M. Qvortup ed., 2014).....	7, 8
Todd Donovan, Shaun Bowler, David McCuan & Ken Fernandez, <i>Contending Players and Strategies, Opposition Advantages Initiative Campaigns</i> , in CITIZENS AS LEGISLATORS: DIRECT DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES (Ohio State Univ. Press 1998).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Todd Donovan, Shaun Bowler & David McCuan, <i>Political Consultants and the Initiative Industrial Complex, in DANGEROUS DEMOCRACY? THE BATTLE OVER BALLOT INITIATIVES IN AMERICA</i> (Rowman and Littlefield 2002)	12
UTAH EXEC. ORDER, 2020-12 (Apr. 1, 2020)	16
Wyoming Secretary of State, “Initiative & Referendum,” <i>available at</i> https://sos.wyo.gov/ Elections/InitiativeReferendumInfo.aspx	11
Zoltan L. Hajnal & Paul G. Lewis, <i>Municipal Insts. & Voter Turnout in Local Elections</i> , 38 URB. AFF. REV. 645 (2003)	9
